

FCC COMPLIANCE

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Note: The country code selection is for non-US models only and is not available to all US models. Per FCC regulation, all Wi-Fi products marketed in US must fix to US operation channels only.

Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 49 cm (19.5 inches) between the radiator and your body.

Open Source Software Information

For instructions on how to obtain a copy of any source code being made publicly available by ARRIS related to software used in this ARRIS product you may send your request in writing to:

ARRIS, Software Pedigree Operations, 2450 Walsh Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, USA

The ARRIS website opensource.arris.com also contains information regarding use of open source. ARRIS has created the opensource.arris.com site to serve as a portal for interaction with the software community-at-large.

CANADIAN COMPLIANCE

CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause interference; and
- (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and compliance with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

Le dispositif rencontre l'exemption des limites courantes d'évaluation dans la section 2.5 de RSS 102 et la conformité à l'exposition de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir l'information canadienne sur l'exposition et la conformité de rf.

Caution: (i) the device for operation in the band 5150–5350 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Le dispositif fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5350 MHz est réservé uniquement pour une utilisation à l'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systèmes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mêmes canaux.

Caution: This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 49 centimeters (19.5 inches) between the radiator and your body.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en même temps qu'aucune autre antenne ou émetteur. Cet équipement devrait être installé et actionné avec une distance minimum de 49 centimètres (19,5 pouces) entre le radiateur et votre corps.

For indoor use only.

Pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.



616641-032-B

Important Safety Instructions

Do not connect equipment during electrical storm. Do not use product near water. Do not locate product near flame, ignition, or heat sources. Use only the power supply and/or power cord included with the product. Clean using only dry, lint-free cloth. Do not use cleaning agents or aerosols. Install product near the power outlet.

Ground coaxial cable shield at building/residence either close to point of entrance or at point of attachment. Ground as close as practical to building/residence to minimize grounding connector length and reduce potential voltage differences between cable TV coaxial cable and other grounding system. Ensure coax cable attached to device is in good physical shape and properly tightened to unit. Do not block ventilation openings. Never stand it on soft furnishings or carpets. In areas with a high number of power surge events, additional power surge protection may be required.

For models equipped with telephone service:

Telephones should be connected directly to telephony modem. Only a professional installer may connect telephony modem to home's existing telephone wiring. Physical connections to previous telephone provider must be removed. Failure to do so may cause hazardous conditions, loss of service, and/or permanent damage.

Power Supply Unit

This Class III product shall be powered by the Power Supply that is provided together with the product.

Bloc d'alimentation

Le produit de classe III doit être alimenté par le bloc d'alimentation qui est fourni avec le produit.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Ne pas connecter l'équipement pendant un orage électrique. Ne pas utiliser le produit près de l'eau. Ne pas placer le produit près d'une flamme, d'une source d'inflammation ou de chaleur. Utilisez uniquement le bloc d'alimentation ou le cordon d'alimentation fourni avec le produit. Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec et non pelucheux. N'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage ou d'aérosols. Installez le produit près d'une prise de courant.

Mettez à la terre le câble blindé coaxial dans le bâtiment/la résidence, soit près du point d'entrée, soit au point de fixation. Effectuez la mise à la terre aussi près que possible du bâtiment/de la résidence afin de minimiser la longueur du connecteur de mise à la terre et de réduire les différences de tension potentielles entre le câble coaxial de la télévision par câble et les autres systèmes de mise à la terre. Assurez-vous que le câble coaxial fixé à l'appareil est en bon état physique et qu'il est correctement serré à l'appareil. Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Ne le posez jamais sur des tissus d'ameublement ou des tapis. Dans les zones où le nombre de surtensions est élevé, une protection supplémentaire contre les surtensions peut être nécessaire.

Pour les modèles équipés d'un service

téléphonique : Les téléphones doivent être connectés directement au modem téléphonique. Seul un installateur professionnel peut connecter le modem téléphonique au câblage téléphonique existant de la maison. Les connexions physiques avec l'ancien fournisseur de services téléphoniques doivent être supprimées. La non-conformité de cette consigne peut entraîner des conditions dangereuses, une perte de service ou des dommages permanents.

Caring for the environment by recycling



When you see this symbol on an ARRIS product, do not dispose of the product with residential or commercial waste.

Some countries or regions have set up systems to collect and recycle electrical and electronic waste items.



Recycling information can be obtained from the WEEE recycling section at www.CommScope.com.

Please recycle product packaging and this document.

© 2022 CommScope, Inc. All rights reserved.

ARRIS and the ARRIS Logo are trademarks of CommScope, Inc. and/or its affiliates. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

No part of this content may be reproduced in any form or by any means or used to make any derivative work (such as translation, transformation, or adaptation) without written permission from CommScope, Inc. and/or its affiliates ("CommScope"). CommScope reserves the right to revise or change this content from time to time without obligation on the part of CommScope to provide notification of such revision or change.

CommScope provides this content without warranty of any kind, implied or expressed, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. CommScope may make improvements or changes in the products or services described in this content at any time. The capabilities, system requirements and/or compatibility with third-party products described herein are subject to change without notice.



ARRIS, 3871 Lakefield Drive
Suwanee, GA 30024, USA
www.commscope.com

616641-032-B